


PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 2020-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (PEN19-0053) FOR A 3,544 SQUARE FOOT CANNABIS DISPENSARY, “SAN JACINTO LN,” LOCATED AT 24200 SUNNYMEAD BOULEVARD, ON THE NORTH SIDE OF SUNNYMEAD BOULEVARD, EAST OF HEACOCK STREET AND WEST OF BACK WAY (ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER 481-112-011).


WHEREAS, The San Jacinto LN, LLC., has filed an application for the approval of Conditional Use Permit (CUP) PEN19-0053 for the development of a 3,544 square foot cannabis dispensary, operating between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m., 7 days per week, as described in the title above; and

WHEREAS, the application has been evaluated in accordance with established City of Moreno Valley (City) procedures, and with consideration of Specific Plan 204, the Municipal Code, the General Plan, and other applicable regulations; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of a thorough development review process the project was appropriately agendized and noticed for a public hearing before the Planning Commission of the City of Moreno Valley (Planning Commission); and

WHEREAS, the public hearing notice for this project was published in the local newspaper on December 27, 2019 and public notice was sent to all property owners of record within 600 feet of the project site on December 26, 2019.  The public hearing notice for this project was also posted on the project site on December 27, 2019, and

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2020, the Planning Commission held a public hearing to consider the application; and 

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2020, the Planning Commission of the City of Moreno Valley determined that the project is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et. seq.) under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1: Existing Facilities; and

WHEREAS, all legal prerequisites to the adoption of this Resolution have occurred; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 66020(d)(1), NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this project is subject to certain fees, dedications, reservations and other exactions as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, it is hereby found, determined and resolved by the Planning Commission as follows:

A.	This Planning Commission hereby specifically finds that all of the facts set forth above in this Resolution are true and correct.

B.	Based upon substantial evidence presented to this Planning Commission during the above-referenced meeting on January 9, 2020, including written and oral staff reports, public testimony and the record from the public hearing, this Planning Commission hereby specifically finds as follows:

1.	Conformance with General Plan Policies – The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan, and its goals, objectives, policies and programs.

FACT: State Planning Law required cities and counties to set forth goals, policies, and implementation programs for the long term physical development of the community. Section 65302 (a) of the Government Code requires preparation of a land use element which designates the proposed general distribution and general location of the uses of land for housing, business, industry, public buildings, and open space. The proposed development is located within the Mixed Use (MU) land use designation of the Moreno Valley General Plan. 

The CUP has been evaluated against General Plan Objective 2.4, which states “provide commercial areas within the City that are conveniently located, efficient, attractive, and have safe and easy pedestrian and vehicular circulation in order to serve the retail and service commercial needs of Moreno Valley residents and businesses.” Staff has confirmed that the proposed project does not conflict with any of the goals, objectives, policies, and programs of the General Plan. The reuse of an existing commercial building with a new cannabis dispensary will provide a convenient, safe, and easily accessible commercial business within the City.

2. Conformance with Zoning Regulations – The proposed use complies with all applicable zoning and other regulations.

FACT: The proposed project is within the Village Specific Plan SP 204, Village Commercial/Residential (VCR) District. Municipal Code Section 9.02.290 C 2 (Cannabis Business Locations and Use), requires a Conditional Use Permit in order to lawfully operate all commercial cannabis activities including dispensaries. The proposed Conditional Use Permit for a cannabis dispensary will comply with the Municipal Code Section 9.09.290 Commercial Cannabis Activities, which provides standards for cannabis dispensaries. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]The existing 4,403 square foot commercial building will be modified to remove a portion of the building to allow for vehicle access and parking at the rear of the site. The proposed commercial cannabis dispensary will occupy the entirety of the remaining 3,544 square foot building. 

The project is designed in accordance with the provisions of Village Specific Plan SP 204, VCR. The project as designed and conditioned would comply with all applicable zoning standards. 

3. Health, Safety and Welfare – The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

FACT: The proposed commercial cannabis business will operate in an existing commercial building. This proposed use will be consistent with General Plan Goal 6.1 as it achieves acceptable levels of protection from natural and man-made hazards to life, health, and property through the implementation of the Applicant’s Security Plan, and compliance with applicable building and fire codes. 

Planning staff has reviewed the request in accordance with the latest edition of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines and has determined that the project is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et. seq.) under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1: Existing Facilities. 

4.	Redevelopment Plan - The project conforms to all applicable provisions of any city redevelopment plan.

FACT: In January 2011, the Governor of the State of California proposed statewide elimination of redevelopment agencies. State legislation was passed on June 29, 2011 prohibiting redevelopment agencies from engaging in new business and established timelines for dissolution of redevelopment agencies. For these reasons, the finding is no longer applicable.

5.	Location, Design and Operation – The location, design and operation of the proposed project will be compatible with existing and planned land uses in the vicinity.

FACT: The project site is consistent with the Mixed Use (MU) General Plan designation, and the Village Specific Plan SP 204, Village Commercial/Residential (VCR) District and is permitted subject to the approval of a Conditional Use Permit. The proposed commercial cannabis dispensary will operate within an existing 3,544 square foot commercial building. Tenant improvements including the removal of existing patio covers and a trash enclosure to allow vehicle access to a rear parking area are proposed consistent with applicable federal, state and local regulations, are proposed.

Additionally, the project site is not located within 600 feet of any public or private school providing instruction in kindergarten or grades 1 through 12, and from child day care centers, youth centers, or arcades.

Overall, the proposed project has been found to be consistent with certain objectives, goals and policies outlined in the City’s General Plan, as well as being compatible with the existing land uses in the project area.

This project as proposed and conditioned conforms to all development standards of the Village Specific Plan SP 204, Village Commercial/Residential (VCR) District and the design guidelines for commercial developments prescribed in the City’s Municipal Code and City Landscape Standards. 

FEES, DEDICATIONS, RESERVATIONS, AND OTHER EXACTIONS 

1. FEES

Impact, mitigation and other fees are due and payable under currently applicable ordinances and resolutions. These fees may include but are not limited to: Development Impact Fee, Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee (TUMF), Multi-species Habitat Conservation Plan (MSHCP) Mitigation Fee, Stephens Kangaroo Habitat Conservation fee, Underground Utilities in lieu Fee, Area Drainage Plan fee, Bridge and Thoroughfare Mitigation fee (Future) and Traffic Signal Mitigation fee. The final amount of fees payable is dependent upon information provided by the applicant and will be determined at the time the fees become due and payable.

Unless otherwise provided for by this Resolution, all impact fees shall be calculated and collected at the time and in the manner provided in Chapter 3.32 of the City of Moreno Valley Municipal Code or as so provided in the applicable ordinances and resolutions. The City expressly reserves the right to amend the fees and the fee calculations consistent with applicable law.

2.	DEDICATIONS, RESERVATIONS, AND OTHER EXACTIONS

The adopted Conditions of Approval for PEN19-0053, incorporated herein by reference, may include dedications, reservations, and exactions pursuant to Government Code Section 66020 (d) (1).

3.	CITY RIGHT TO MODIFY/ADJUST; PROTEST LIMITATIONS

The City expressly reserves the right to establish, modify or adjust any fee, dedication, reservation or other exaction to the extent permitted and as authorized by law.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 66020(d)(1), NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the 90-day period to protest the imposition of any impact fee, dedication, reservation, or other exaction described in this Resolution begins on the effective date of this Resolution and any such protest must be in a manner that complies with Section 66020(a) and failure to timely follow this procedure will bar any subsequent legal action to attack, review, set aside, void or annul imposition.

The right to protest the fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions does not apply to planning, zoning, grading, or other similar application processing fees or service fees in connection with this project and it does not apply to any fees, dedication, reservations, or other exactions of which a notice has been given similar to this, nor does it revive challenges to any fees for which the applicable statute of limitations has previously expired.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission HEREBY APPROVES Resolution No. 2020-01, and thereby:

1.	CERTIFY that Conditional Use Permit PEN19-0053 is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as a Class 1 Exemption (Section 15301, Existing Facilities); and

2.	APPROVE Conditional Use Permit PEN19-0053 subject to the attached Conditions of Approval included as Exhibit A to the Resolution.

APPROVED this 9th day of January, 2020.



__________________________
Jeffrey Sims
Chairperson, Planning Commission


ATTEST: 						APPROVED AS TO FORM:


______________________________		______________________________
Patty Nevins, Acting Community			City Attorney
Development Director
Secretary to the Planning Commission


Attachments:

Exhibit A:	Conditions of Approval 
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